Agenda
For enquiries on this agenda, please contact:
Ann Sweeney 0208 547 4629
ann.sweeney@kingston.gov.uk
Published on 4 February 2019

Pension Fund Panel
Date:

Tuesday 12 February 2019

Time:

10:00 am

Place:

Guildhall, Kingston upon Thames KT1 1EU
Members of the Committee

Councillor Mark Beynon
Councillor Dennis Goodship

(Chair)
(Vice Chair)

Councillor Roy Arora

Councillor Jaesung Ha
Councillor Alison Holt

Non-Voting Observer Members

Co opted Member

Lesley Diston
Majid Mafi
Chris Coke

Vacant

Kingston University
RBK Staff Side
Retired Members

Everyone is welcome to attend the meeting
This agenda is available to view on: www.kingston.gov.uk
You can also access this agenda through the Modern.gov app or by scanning the QR code
with your smartphone.

2

Meeting information
Accessibility


All meetings have access for people who may have mobility difficulties. If there are stairs, a
lift or stairlift is available. Disabled parking spaces are available on site.
Toilet facilities will be easily accessible from the meeting room.
For people who are deaf or have hearing impairments, there is an induction loop (depending
on the building, this may only be available in the first 2 or 3 rows).






A large print copy of the agenda can be requested in advance.

Emergency evacuation arrangements
If the fire alarm sounds, please leave the building by the nearest exit. If you require assistance,
please remain seated and an Officer will assist you from the building.
Recording of the meeting
This meeting will be recorded and the recording will be available on the web site
(www.kingston.gov.uk) with the agenda and minutes.
Filming
Residents and journalists/media wishing to film meetings are permitted to do so but are asked to
give advance notice of this and respect any concerns expressed by people on being filmed.
Phrases used at meetings
Like all organisations, the Council has its own ‘jargon’. On the agenda and during debates
you will see/hear the following phrases:


Interests - Councillors must say if they have an interest in any of the items on the
agenda. Interests may be personal or pecuniary. Depending on the interests declared,
it might be necessary for the Councillor to leave the meeting. The detail on interests is in
Part 5A of the Constitution - Members’ Code of Conduct.

Minutes
The minutes briefly summarise the item and record the decision. They do not record who said
what during the debate.

3

4

AGENDA
Apologies for absence
Majid Mafi - the substitute member is Marc Cooper.
Declarations of Interest

1.

Minutes

Appendix A

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 13 December 2018.
2.

Pensions Administration Update

Appendix B

3.

Performance for Quarter to 30/12/2018

Appendix C

4.

Investment Strategy Review - Multi Asset Credit

Appendix D

Representatives from the London CIV and CQS will be attending.
5.

ESG - Next Stages
There will be a presentation from Aon Hewitt and discussion covering
Feedback from Member questionnaires
Other LGPS approaches
Values & Beliefs - policy development

6.

Local Authority Pension Fund Forum - Presentation

Keith Bray will be attending.
7.

LGPS Governance Conference January - Update from Chair

Councillor Beynon attended this conference on 17/18 January and will feedback to the
Panel.
8.

Review of Work Programme

9.

Exclusion of the Press and Public

Appendix E

5

To exclude the public from the meeting under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972 on the grounds that it is likely that exempt information, as defined in paragraphs 1
and 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act, would be disclosed and the public interest in
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.
Investment Strategy Review Annex 1 and 2

10.

Urgent Items Authorised by the Chair

Appendix D

A1
ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES

Appendix A

PENSION FUND PANEL
13 DECEMBER 2018
10:00 am – 1:45 pm
Councillor Mark Beynon
Councillor Dennis Goodship
Councillor Roy Arora
Councillor Jaesung Ha
Councillor Alison Holt
Non-Voting Observer Members
L Lesley Diston
* 8 Majid Mafi
*
Chris Coke

Kingston University
RBK Staff Side
Retired Members

(Chair)
(Vice Chair)

Co opted Member
Vacant

* Absent
** Absent due to other Council business

Apologies for absence were received from Chris Coke and majid Mafi o.
Substitute Member – Marc Cooper for Majid Mafi.

Declarations of Interest
Councillor Alison Holt declared a non –pecuniary interest in connection with item 27
in that her husband is a former employee of Hymans Roberts; this dates from more
than 20 years ago and there is no relationship with Hymans Robertson now.
22.

Minutes

Appendix A

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2018 are confirmed
as a correct record.

23.

Pensions Administration Update

Appendix B

An update on the main work streams impacting pension administration for the period
to October 2018 was presented.
Particular points highlighted were
Annual Returns and Annual Benefit Statements 2018 - Updating member records for
those schools which did not meet the Annual Return Submission deadline. Their
Annual Benefit Statements have now been issued.
21

PENSION FUND
13 DECEMBER 2018

A2
ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES

As provided in the Pensions Administration Strategy a penalty charge has been
issued to the 11 London Borough of Sutton schools and 1 Royal Borough of
Kingston upon Thames school, for the late submission of their annual return. The
charges range from £255 to £487 per school.
At September 2018, the total number of outstanding processes was:
Total number of open processes
Total processes overdue
Processes more than 3 months overdue

2695
2028
947

The total number of processes started for August 2018 was 2,840, an almost 30%
increase on the monthly average for period April 2018 to July 2018. This arose from
work identified via the annual returns.
A restructure of the Pensions Administration Team is currently being considered
deal with the outstanding and ongoing workload. In the very short-term a number of
initiatives are being considered to ensure that the longstanding overdue processes
are dealt with.
Self service registration – the take up of this is currently around 50%.
Performance on service level agreements and various other aspects of the pensions
administration workload was also reported.
Resolved that the Pensions Administration update is noted.

24.

Equity Investment - Training Session

Appendix C

Daniel Carpenter and Mark Searle of Aon Hewitt presented a training session on
equity investment. This covered investment beliefs, style diversification,
performance monitoring and governance, giving the Panel an overview of the key
considerations for the Equity portfolio review.
The aim being to establish the Panel’s views on Equity; passive and active styles of
management; geographical allocation and hedging.
The discussion ranged over
Active and passive styles - returns v liabilities and the risk profiles of each style
UK Global allocations
Manager styles and selection
Fee structures
Equity options available via the CIV
The Panel thanked Daniel and Mark for the presentation.
The February meeting will be discussing bond allocations.
Resolved that the points arising from discussion on the training session are noted
and reflected in future reports on the Investment Strategy review.
22

A3
ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES

25.

Performance For Quarter To 30/9/2018

PENSION FUND
13 DECEMBER 2018

Appendix D

The value of the Fund's investments at 30 June 2018 was £883.9.m. This is an
increase of £28.2m (3.3%) from the total value at the end of June 2018.
Over the year Sept 17 – Sept 18 the Fund has increased from £814.6m. The
composition of the Fund at 30 September was
Equities
DGF
Bonds
Property

62.5%
21%
11.4%
5.1%

A commentary from each of the fund managers outlining their investment
performance during the quarter to 30 September 2018 was inclu
[...]
SAB LGPS Separation Project and SAB review of LGPS third tier employers
The Government is considering extending the four-yearly actuarial valuation cycle,
in use in other public sector schemes, to the LGPS. The belief is that this will
minimise complications and aid transparent comparisons with the other public
service pension schemes.
The LGPS Scheme Advisory Board (SAB), which advises the Secretary of State on
the development of the LGPS has commissioned work to develop options for
change on the separation of LGPS pension funds and their hosts (administering
authorities).
The SAB has also initiated a review of the experience of “third tier employers
(admitted and other bodies) in the LGPS.
It will be some time before the outcome of the work is known and the Panel will be
kept updated.
Resolved that the updates on the LGPS Pensions Environment are noted.

31.

ESG Update
Following the training session and discussion on responsible investing at the
November meeting, Lyndsey Gamble gave a verbal update on continuing work on
this in preparation for the February meeting and subsequent meetings on this.
Aon is preparing a questionnaire for circulation to the Panel in January. This is to
capture the values and beliefs of the Panel in preparation for a discussion in
February on development.
It is also planned to invite representatives of the Local Government Pension Service
(LGPS) to a Panel meeting to discuss its approach to ESG engagement.
Information on Local Authority funds which have already adopted a framework on
responsible investment, and their process(es) for this will also be discussed.
28

A9
ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES

PENSION FUND
13 DECEMBER 2018

Resolved that the update is noted.

32.

REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME

Appendix I

The proposed Work Programme for February to December 2109 was reviewed, this
is subject to change in the light of any developments in the LGPS world.
It was agreed that the discussion on the 2019 triennial valuation would be moved
from February to the first meeting in the municipal year in May/June.
Resolved that the amended work programme is agreed.

33.

Exclusion of the Press and Public
Resolved that the public are excluded from the meeting under Section 100(A)(4) of
the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it is likely that exempt
information, as defined in paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act,
would be disclosed and the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the
public interest in disclosing the information.
Risk Register
Update on Brexit

Appendix G Annex 1
Appendix H Annex

Signed…………………………………………………….Date…………………
Chair

29

B1

Appendix B

Pension Fund Panel
12 February 2019
Pensions Administration Update
Report by David Kellond, Pensions Administration Manager,
Shared Pensions Administration Service for Sutton and Kingston.
Purpose
To provide an update on the main work streams impacting pensions administration for the
period to January 2019.
Recommendations
To consider and note the report.
Summary
A. This report provides an update on the main work streams impacting pensions
administration for the period of November 2018 to January 2019.
Recommendations
B.

The Panel is recommended to consider and note the report.

Background
1. Sutton and Kingston formed a shared service with effect from 1 April 2016 for the
administration of each respective Council’s Local Government Pension Scheme
(LGPS). The shared service also administers the LGPS on behalf of in excess of 100
employers, including Sutton Housing Partnership, Kingston University and academy
schools.
2.

The following projects and annual tasks are highlighted to provide an update on the
work the team are completing alongside the day-to-day administration of the schemes.

Issues
Team Restructure
3.

On 21 December 2018, a consultation began on a proposed restructure following the
agreement to increase the salaries budget for the team from 1 April 2019. The key aims
of the proposed restr
[...]
nagers, outlining their investment
performance during the quarter to 31 December 2018 are appended to this report.

Context
1.

The manager structure at 31 December 2018 with benchmarks and performance targets is
detailed below.

Manager

% share of
Total Fund

Benchmark index

Annual Performance target
above benchmark

Fidelity

24.5%

MSCI All Countries World Index

+ 1.5 – 2.0% p.a.

Columbia
Threadneedle

20.7%

MSCI All Countries World Index

+ 2.5 - 3.0% p.a.

Schroders

14.1%

MSCI All Countries World Index

+ 3.0% p.a.

Janus Henderson All Stocks Credit

7.8%

iBoxx All Stocks Non-Gilts index

+ 0.5% p.a.

Janus Henderson Total Returns Bond

4.5%

No benchmark

+ 6.0% p.a.

UBS

5.6%

IPD UK All Balanced Funds

Outperform index

Median index

C2
London CIV - Pyrford
(*DGF)

9.6%

RPI

+ 5.0% p.a.

Aberdeen Standard

4.2%

6 month LIBOR

+ 5.0 % p.a.

London CIV - Baillie
Gifford (DGF)

4.1%

UK Base Rate + 3.5% p.a.

Outperform index

London CIV - Ruffer
(DGF)

4.1%

No benchmark

N/A

NB: 0.8% was held as cash internally.

*DGF - DIVERSIFIED GROWTH FUND

Current Composition of the Fund
2.

The strategic asset allocation benchmark for the Fund (as outlined in the current Investment
Strategy Statement) and the actual split as at 31 December is given below:

3.

The composition of the Fund, by manager as at 31 December 2018 and a comparison with
December 2017 is shown below.

C3

Valuations and Performance to 31 December 2018
4.
The managers’ investment reports for the quarter ending 31 December 2018 are
appended to this report.
5.
The market value of the Fund investments at 31 December 2018 was £817.6
million. This is a decrease of £66.3 million (7.5%) from the total value at the end of
September 2018.
6.

Overview of Markets in Q4 2018
● Global equities posted sharp declines in Q4 on persistent concerns over global trade and
slowing economic growth. Government bond yields generally fell (i.e. prices rose),
reflecting the broad uncertainty.
● US equities decl
[...]
lios, when the Fund’s
former “balanced mandate” with UBS was replaced by specialist Equity and Bond mandates.

C5
11.

However, officers will shortly liaise with UBS on a solution to deliver going forward, net of
fees performance calculations, using quarterly data sourced from UBS and the other external
managers.

12.

Apart from UBS (gross), the net performance of each of the managers in the year to 31
December 2018 compared with their respective benchmark index and their outperformance
target is shown in the table below:

Manager

NET
Fund
Value
Value
return for
31 Dec 17 31 Dec 18 year to
(£m)
(£m)
Dec 18

Benchmark
Outreturn for
performanc
year to
e Target
Perf.
Perf.
return to relative to relative to
Dec-18
Dec 18
Benchmark target

FIDELITY

212.39

200.02

-5.9%

-3.8%

-2.3%

-2.1%

-3.6%

COL.
THREADNEEDLE

178.82

169.57

-5.2%

-3.8%

-1.3%

-1.4%

-3.9%

SCHRODERS

123.57

115.43

-6.6%

-3.8%

-0.8%

-2.8%

-5.8%

HENDERSON ASC

64.91

63.91

-1.8%

-1.6%

-1.1%

-0.2%

-0.7%

HENDERSON TRB

37.45

36.45

-2.7%

n/a

6.0%

n/a

-8.7%

UBS

43.18

45.88

*6.3%

7.5%

7.5%

-1.2%

-1.2%

CIV - PYRFORD

79.40

78.24

-1.5%

2.7%

7.7%

-4.2%

-9.2%

Aberdeen Standard

36.31

34.23

-5.8%

0.8%

5.8%

-6.6%

-11.6%

CIV - BAILLIE
GIFFORD

35.45

33.67

-5.0%

4.1%

4.1%

-9.1%

-9.1%

CIV - RUFFER

35.70

33.54

-6.0%

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

0.00

6.63

847.19

817.57

Internal Cash

Total

-

-

-

*gross
13. In what was a disappointing year, only the UBS property portfolio managed to record a positive
return.
14. All of the fund managers failed to meet both their benchmark returns and outperformance
targets.
15. The Janus Henderson All Stocks Credit Fund (ASC) was only 0.2% below its benchmark
return, and 0.7% below it’s target return.
16. The Janus Henderson Total Return Bond Fund (TRB) fell short of the 6% pa target return by 8.7%. The TRB is intended to provide some diversification by protecting against falls in bond
asset prices.
17. The performance of all the managers for the year to 31 December 2018 is shown graphically
below.

C6

Managers’ Performance on a rolling 3 year period to 31 December 2018

18. The targets for each of the fund managers are based upon outperforming the benchmark
index over a rolling three year period. Apart from UBS (see paragraph 10), the following table
shows the net three year annualised performance of the fund managers (whose mandates
commenced before January 2016).

Manager

Inception
Date

NET
3 year Fund
Return to
Dec 18

3 year Out3 year
performance
3 year
3 year
Benchmark
Target
Performance Performance
Return to
Return to
relative to
relative to
Dec 18
Dec 18
Benchmark
target

FIDELITY

Sep-09

10.3%

11.9%

13.4%

-1.6%

-3.1%

COL.
THREADNEEDLE

Sep-09

12.6%

11.9%

14.4%

0.7%

-1.8%

SCHRODERS

Sep-09

11.2%

11.9%

14.9%

-0.8%

-3.8%

JANUS
HENDERSON ASC

Sep-09

4.4%

4.1%

4.6%

0.4%

-0.1%

JANUS
HENDERSON TRB

Jun-13

1.6%

0.1%

6.0%

n/a

-4.4%

UBS

Aug-07

*5.8%

7.1%

7.1%

-1.3%

-1.3%

LONDON CIV PYRFORD DGF

Jan-14

3.1%

3.1%

8.1%

0.0%

-5.0%

ABER. STANDARD

Jan-14

-2.0%

0.7%

5.7%

-2.6%

-7.6%

*gross

C7
19.

The three equity fund managers provided the highest returns over the rolling three year
period. The Aberdeen Standard Diversified Growth Fund was the only fund to record a
negative return.

20.

Columbia Threadneedle and Janus Henderson ASC were the only fund managers to exceed
their benchmark return.

21.

Fidelity, Schroders, UBS and Aberdeen Standard all failed to meet both their benchmark
return and outperformance targets.

22.

The performance of the managers for the three year period to the end of December 2018 is
shown graphically below. The Baillie Gifford and Ruffer funds have not been included, as
these investments commenced October 2017.

Residential Property Investment
23.

At the meeting held on 22 February 2018, the Panel resolved that an investment of £25m be
made into the M&G UK Residential Property Fund, to be funded from the Global Equities
mandates. The Panel was made aware that it is likely to take 2 years for an agreed
investment to be fully called by the Fund.

24.

In July 2018, M&G confirmed acceptance of the Fund’s Capital Commitment to subscribe for
Units of the UK Residential Property Fund. However, no notice has yet been issued for a
subscription.

C8
Recent developments
25.

In January, Janus Henderson advised that Ryan Myerberg, portfolio manager in the Global
Bonds team and co-Portfolio Manager on the Janus Henderson Total Return Bond Fund,
was leaving the firm to pursue other opportunities.

26.

As a result, Chris Diaz, Co-Head of Global Bonds, has joined Andy Mulliner as co-Portfolio
Manager on the Janus Henderson Total Return Bond Fund.

27.

Janus Henderson confirm that there will be no changes to the investment process or
philosophy of the Total Return Bond Fund due to these changes. Chris Diaz and Nick
Maroutsos continue as co-Heads of Global Bonds.

Background papers – None other than those referred to in this report
Author of report - Lyndsey Gamble, Head of Investments, Risk & Commercial Finance -

Resources
Email: lyndsey.gamble@sutton.gov.uk

ANNEX

Tel: 020 8770 5358

QUARTERLY INVESTMENT REPORTS from

1

Fidelity

2

Schroders

3

Columbia Threadneedle

4

Janus Henderson ASC

5

Janus Henderson TRB

6

UBS Investment report

7

Aberdeen Standard DGF

8

LONDON CIV - for funds invested in Pyrford DGF, Ruffer DGF
and Baillie Gifford DGF

D1

Appendix D

Pension Fund Panel
12 February 2019
INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW - BOND PORTFOLIO
Report by Head of Investment, Risk and Commercial Finance - Resources
Purpose
To review the Fund’s investment strategy with regards to the bond portfolio.
Recommendations
To RESOLVE that the Panel notes the report and approves the proposal contained in Aon
Hewitt’s review of the bond portfolio (exempt Annex 1) to re-allocate a proportion of the
funds currently invested in Janus Henderson’s All Stocks Credit fund to the London CIV
Multi-Asset Credit fund.

Key Points
A.

The Panel received a presentation from Aon Hewitt, the fund’s investment adviser,
in September 2018 on the fund’s investment strategy. This highlighted opportunities
to enhance the fund’s risk/return profile by re-allocating a proportion of the
investment grade bond holding to a multi-asset credit fund.

B.

The Panel received training on fixed income as an asset class (including multi-asset
credit) in June 2018.

C.

Over the past year the London CIV has been preparing and launching its fixed
income range of funds which include a multi-asset credit fund in May 2018.

Background
1.

Following the 2016 triennial valuation, the Panel commissioned an asset/liability
study to inform the update to the investment strategy. A report on the outcome of
the study was presented to the Panel on 28 June 2017. This highlighted 3 main
themes:
● reduce growth asset risk
● additional diversification
● Increase liability matching

2.

The Investment Strategy review in September 2018 highlighted the opportunity to
use a multi-asset credit strategy to add diversification to the bond portfolio to
generate higher returns than the liability matching assets. Further, the Investment
Strategy Statement states that the Fund would transition its liquid assets to the
London CIV as opportunities arise.

3.

The current asset allocation of the fund is summarised in the table below. Further
work is required on re-balancing the portfolio to its Strategic Benchmark Allocations
and this will be presented to the Panel at subsequent meetings. The bond portfolio
itself remains underweight at 12% and comprises 2 funds managed by Janus
Henderson - All Stocks Credit fund (£64m) and Total Returns Bond fund (£36m).

D2
Table 1. Asset Allocation at 31 December 2018
Asset class

Strategic
Benchmark
allocation

Rebalancing
range
(lower)

Rebalancing
range
(higher)

Current
asset
weighting
(31/12/2018)

Equities

60%

55%

65%

60%

Bonds

15%

10%

20%

12%

DGF

20%

15%

25%

22%

Property

5%

n/a

n/a

6%

100%

-

-

100%

Total

.
Bond Portfolio Review
4.

Aon Hewitt’s bond portfolio review is attached at exempt Annex 1. This shows that
by reducing the Janus Henderson All Stocks Credit fund by c.£32m and investing in
the London CIV multi-asset strategy fund will lead to a greater return and less
volatility than the present bond portfolio.

5.

The London CIV launched their Multi Asset Credit strategy fund on 31 May 2018.
The appointed manager is CQS, a global manager with over $14 billion assets
under management, of which $5 billion is in MAC funds. At present, the Kingston
fund has 18% of its assets on the London CIV platform and this would increase to
22% if the Panel agree the proposal to re-allocate the bond portfolio to the London
CIV.

6.

Representatives from the London CIV and CQS will be in attendance to provide
further details of their offering. Panel members will have an opportunity to question
them and Aon Hewitt have provided some sample questions in exempt Annex 2.

Background papers
Author of report – Lyndsey Gamble, Head of Investment, Risk and Commercial
Finance – Resources
email: lyndsey.gamble@sutton.gov.uk phone: 020 8770 5358
None other than those referred to in this report

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

D3

Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

D11

Document is Restricted

E1

Appendix E

Pension Fund Panel
12 February 2019
Work Programme
Report by Head of Investment, Risk and Commercial Finance - Resources
Purpose
To update the Panel on the proposed work programme for the June 2019-February 2020
meetings.
Recommendation
The Panel is recommended to note the programme.

Key Points
A.

i.

This report sets out the programme of work which the Panel will need to carry out in
the 2019-20 municipal year. The list of dates and the key items scheduled are as
follows:
13 June 2019
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●

ii.

12 September 2019
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●

iii.

Training Session - topic to be advised
Pensions Administration update
Performance for Quarter to 31 March 2019
Presentation by Fund Manager(s) (TBC)
Equity Portfolio Review
Triennial Review 2019 Preparations -Presentation by Actuary
Fund Risk Register
Business Plan
Review of Work Programme

Training Session - topic to be advised
Pensions Administration update
Performance for Quarter to 30 June 2019
Presentation by Fund Manager(s) (TBC)
Investment Benchmarking 2018/19
Pension Fund Annual Report and Financial Statements
Update on the London CIV
Review of Work Programme

19 December 2019
●
●
●
●

Training Session - topic to be advised
Pensions Administration update
Performance for Quarter to 30 September 2019
Presentation by Fund Manager(s) (TBC)

E2

● Triennial Actuarial Valuation of the Pension Fund as at 31 March 2019
● Review of Work Programme
iv.

11 February 2020
●
●
●
●
●
●
●

Training Session - topic to be advised
Pensions Administration update
Performance for Quarter to 30 December 2019
Presentation by Fund Manager(s) (TBC)
Business Plan
Update on London CIV
Review of Work Programme

Other items may be added during the year in consultation with the Chair. In addition, at
each meeting there will be regular updates as appropriate in respect of the following:
●
●
●
●
●
●

Finance Shared Service implementation
Regulatory changes
London CIV
Governance arrangements
Reviews of Policies (as required)
Any matters referred by the Pension Board

Background papers - none
Author of report
Lyndsey Gamble, Head of Investment , Risk and Commercial Finance - Resources
Email: lyndsey.gamble@sutton.gov.uk Phone: 020 8770 5358



Minutes of the meeting

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES
PENSION FUND PANEL
12 FEBRUARY 2019
(10:00 am – 12:50 pm)
Councillor Mark Beynon (Chair)
Councillor Dennis Goodship (Vice Chair)

*

Councillor Roy Arora
Councillor Jaesung Ha
Councillor Alison Holt

Non-Voting Observer Members
L Lesley Diston
* 8 Majid Mafi
Chris Coke

Kingston University
RBK Staff Side
Retired Members

Co opted Member
Vacant

*Absent
Apologies were received from Councillor Alison Holt and Majid Mafi.
Substitute Member – Marc Cooper for Majid Mafi.
Declarations of Interest - None
34.

Minutes

Appendix A

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2018 are
confirmed as a correct record.
35.

Pensions Administration Update

Appendix B

Particular points highlighted on the update from November to January were
Team restructure - this has been positively received by the team and post are in the
process of being recruited to but it would probably be April / May before all posts are
filled.
Complaints monitoring - a case which has been through stages 1 and 2 of the
process is now with the Pensions Ombudsman for consideration this concerns
information on retirement benefit options.
Software upgrade - this was completed at the end of January and a review of
processes will be carrying out shortly
Guaranteed minimum pension (GMP) reconciliation - the final reports on pensioners
data and payments are nearing completion add a report will be submitted to the next
meeting there may be some under/over payments. In the case or overpayments
30

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES

PENSION FUND PANEL
12 FEBRUARY 2019

national guidance is expected on the approach to be taken on recovery of these
which are not the fault of the individual.
Bulk transfers there are 4 in progress and the actuaries for both boroughs are
liaising on a common approach to transfer values.
A Panel member commented on the increasing use of online only access in many
areas of life and hoped that benefit statements and other records will continue to
retain a paper copy option. It was noted that while members are being encouraged
to opt for ecopies there remains the option for a paper copy.
36.

Performance for Quarter to 30/12/2018

Appendix C

The value of the fund at December was £817.6m a decrease of £66.3m (7.5%) from
September, illustrating the fall in markets. The fund value is now at the same level
as March 2018.
The composition of the Fund at 31 December was
Equities
DGF

59.3%
22%

Property
Bonds

5.5%12.3% Cash

0.8%

The majority of the fall is in equities across all sectors and market conditions are
reflected through the performance against benchmark.
The Panel was provided with a commentary from each of the fund managers
outlining their investment performance during the quarter to 31 December 2018.
Over 1 year UBS had a positive return over the year albeit they are the only fund still
reporting performance as gross figures. All of the fund managers failed to meet their
benchmark returns and performance targets.
Over 3 years the 3 equity fund managers provided the highest returns and the only
fund with a negative return was the Aberdeen Standard DGF.
Columbia Threadneedle and Janus Henderson ASC exceeded their benchmark.
On the residential property fund investment M&G has confirmed its commitment to
the subscription but has not yet issued a notice calling for funds. The Panel is
aware that it may take 2 years (from February 2018) for the investment to be made
the subscription.
The Investment strategy is considering options to reduce equity risk, Overall several
asset classes do not look particularly attractive. As part of the consideration of
diversification options, the investment in Aberdeen Standard, where the allocation
has already been reduced, is also being reviewed.
Developments since the December meeting.
Ryan Myerberg, portfolio manager in the Global Bonds team and co-Portfolio
Manager on the Janus Henderson Total Return Bond Fund has left the firm to
pursue other opportunities.
31

PENSION FUND PANEL
12 FEBRUARY 2019

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES

Chris Diaz, Co-Head of Global Bonds, has joined Andy Mulliner as co-Portfolio
Manager on the Janus Henderson Total Return Bond Fund. There will be no
changes to the investment process or philosophy of the Total Return Bond Fund.
Resolved that the latest performance information is noted.
37.

Investment Strategy Review - Bond Portfolio

Appendix D

The Investment Strategy review in September highlighted opportunities to enhance
the funds risk-return profile by reallocating a proportion of the bond holding to a multi
asset credit fund (MAC). The London CIV now offers a MAC, the Manager is CQS a
global manager with over $14 billion under management of which $5 billion is in
MAC funds.
The current asset allocation of the fund shows that the bond portfolio is underweight
at 12% against a benchmark allocation of 15 %. Aon Hewitt’s bond portfolio review
shows that reducing the Janus Henderson All Stocks Credit fund by around £32m
and investing in the CIV MAC would lead to greater return and less volatility than the
current Bond portfolio.
Exclusion of Press and Public
It was Resolved to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the discussion
on this on the grounds that it was likely that exempt information, as defined in
paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act, would be disclosed and the public
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the
information.
This paragraph covers information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information)
Will McBean and Larissa Benbow from the CIV gave an overview on current
developments at the CIV, the greater engagement with Boroughs and the manager
selection process.
They introduced Soraya Chabarek and Craig Scordellis from CQS
Craig Scordellis the Fund Manager outlined the philosophy of the fund which is to
preserve capital and avoid volatility. There are a lot of challenges politically and
economically but the fund adheres to the philosophy to return cash plus 4% - 5%
with minimum volatility, focusing on the quality of businesses understanding
regulatory changes and being in the right asset class or geographical area at the
right time. None of the funds’ investments represent more than 1.2 %.of the
portfolio.
At present whilst there are opportunities for investment, risks include the geo
political situation and rate volatilities examples of the funds view of risk areas and
those of opportunity were given.
Resolved that the report is noted and the proposal contained in Aon Hewitt’s review
of the bond portfolio (exempt Annex 1) to re-allocate a proportion of the funds
currently invested in Janus Henderson’s All Stocks Credit fund to the London CIV
Multi-Asset Credit fund approved.
32

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES

38.

PENSION FUND PANEL
12 FEBRUARY 2019

ESG - Next Stages
Aon Hewitt gave a presentation covering the feedback from members question is
giving their views on ESG investment, other LGPS fund approaches and the
continuing work on developing a policy on this area of investment.
The responses show that more training is needed in this area; that there is overall
agreement on having a responsible investment policy, balancing fiduciary duty and
investment; agreement that climate change will have a material impact on
investment; no consensus on minimising risk.
The Panel is in a similar position to many other authorities, needing to build
knowledge and understanding and clarifying the approach they want to take.
Looking at what is happening in other authorities, the Border to Coast pool (12
LGPS) is doing a lot of work on engagement with companies their approach to client
climate change what they are investing in and any decarbonisation processes they
are implementing.
The CIV is also working on policy development on this, and it is a fundamental part
of its manager selection process. A training session for all members is planned for
May.
Next steps for the Panel are further training allocating further discussion time at
meetings and further updates on progress in other LGPS funds. This is a complex
area and development of a policy and the governance framework will take time.
Resolved that the current position and next steps are noted.

39.

Local Authority Pension Fund Forum - Presentation
Keith Bray presented the role of the LAPFF and services offered to members.
It is a powerful investor body, members investments are £260bn and it has
considerable influence in areas/issues affecting LGPS schemes. Representatives of
LAPFF always discuss these with companies / organisations at Board level.
79 UK LA funds belong to the LAPFF, the annual subscription is £9,500
An example of its influence is the evidence it has given on the need changes to the
Financial Reporting Council - regulating conduct of banks and auditors - where it
considers the organisation to be unworkable and has called for its replacement.
Another example is its stance on ESG investment, in the face of pressure for LA
funds to divest, particularly from oil related investments, the LAPF view is that this is
a blunt tool. Funds can have more effect on change as investors engaging with
companies.
The Panel decided there were benefits in membership of the LAPFF and Resolved
to join.

33

PENSION FUND PANEL
12 FEBRUARY 2019
40.

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES

LGPS Governance Conference January - Update from Chair
The Chair had attended this conference over 2 days in Bristol. Over half the
sessions had concerned responsible investing. Merseyside has adopted an
innovative approach where a small percentage of the fund is invested in local RI
projects which offer a positive return.

41.

Review of Work Programme

Appendix E

The proposed Work Programme for June 2019 to February 2020 was presented,
this is subject to change in the light of any developments in the LGPS world.
It was noted that Hymans Robertson will be attending for the discussions on the
2019 triennial valuation at the June and December meetings.
Resolved that the work programme is agreed.

Signed…………………………………………………….Date…………………
Chair

34

